

8/21/2013

1

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES	6 13-1209 Version: 1			
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Passed	
			In control:	City Council	
			Final action:	8/21/2013	
Title:	Approving adverse action against the Taxicab Driver license held by David M. Arth.				
Sponsors:	Kathy Lantry				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Notice of Intent to Revoke License.pdf, 2. June 10th 2013 - Fax from licensee's attorney.pdf, 3. July 10th 2013- Letter to licensee's attorney.pdf, 4. SPLC Section 310.06.pdf				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
8/27/2013	1	Mayor's Office	Sig	ned	

City Council Adopted

Approving adverse action against the Taxicab Driver license held by David M. Arth.

WHEREAS, adverse action was taken against the Taxicab Driver license held by David M. Arth (License ID #19980008852) for the City of Saint Paul, by Notice of Intent to Revoke License dated May 30, 2013, stating the licensee was convicted in Ramsey County of five (5) Felony counts of Possession of Pornographic Work-Computer Dist/Electronic/Magnetic/Optical Image w/Porn in violation of Minn. Stat. § 617.247.4(a); and

WHEREAS, based on these convictions, the licensing office recommended revocation of his license per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.06 (b) (6) (a) and (c); and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2013, the Assistant City Attorney received a fax from the licensee's attorney requesting and extension to respond to the Notice of Intent to Revoke License;

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2013, the Assistant City Attorney sent the licensee's attorney a letter stating that she had not received a response to the Notice of Intent to Revoke License and gave him until July 24, 2013 to respond; and

WHEREAS, the licensee or his attorney failed to respond to the Notice of Intent to Revoke License by the July 24, 2013 deadline; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent to Revoke License stated that if the licensee failed to request a public or administrative by June 10, 2013, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Taxicab Driver license held by David M. Arth is hereby revoked.